Resolution No. 16-490
Introduced: January 22, 2008
| Adopted: March 18, 2008

COUNTY COUNCIL
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

By: County Council

SUBJECT: Transfer of Unexpended Project Balance within the FY08 Capital Budget and

Amendments to the FY07-12 Capital Improvements Program

Montgomery County Public Schools

Transfer From:

MCPS Local Unliquidated Surplus Account (No. 999), $10.363.000

Transfer and Amendments To:

Current Replacements/Modernizations (No. 926575) $8,113.000 ‘
eeeme— . Clarksburg-Elementary-School- #8 (No. 056503),-$2,250,000— - — . - . -

Background

1. Section 5-106 (c) of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland provides for
" transfers of unexpended project balances within the capital budget of the Board of
Education only with the approval of the County Council.

2. Section 5-306 of the Education Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires that the
County Council adopt a six-year capital improvements program for the Board of Education.

This section also allows the Council to make amendments, revisions, and modifications to
the program.

3. Section 302 of the County Charter provides that the Council may amend an approved
capital improvements program at any time by an affirmative vote of six Councilmembers,

4. The Board of Education has requested the following transfer of appropriation within the
FYO05 Capital budget:

Project Source
Project Number Amount ‘of Funds
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 -$10,363,000 G.0. Bonds
Current Replacements/Modernizations 026575  +$8,113,000 (.0. Bonds

Clarksburg Elementary School #8 056503  +$2,250,000 G.0. Bonds



Resolution No.: 16-490

5. This transfer, in conjunction with Resolution 16-489, is intended to address cost increases
and/or new work in the Current Replacements/Modernizations project involving the Bells
Mill and Cashell Elementary Schools, Walter Johnson High School, and Richard
Montgomery High School. The transfer would also provide additional funding for the
new Clarksburg Elementary School #8 project.

6. Surplus funds of $9,300,000 were identified in a number of ongoing projects and
requested to be transferred to MCPS’ Unliquidated Surplus Account as part of Resolution

16-489. In addition, $1,063,000 was already available in the Unliquidated Surplus
Account. '

7. Alpublic hearing was held on February 12, 2008.

Action
— - -The County- Council-for-Montgomery County,- Maryland.approves.the following action:___ ___
An amendment to the FY(7-12 Capital Improvements Program and FY08 transfer

of appropriation from the Local Unliguidated Surplus account to several projects listed
below is approved as follows and as noted on the attached project description forms:

Project Source
Project Number Amount of Funds
Local Unliquidated Surplus Account 999 -$10,363,000 G.0O. Bonds
Current Replacements/Modernizations 926575  +$8,113,000 G.0. Bonds
Clarksburg Elementary School #8 056503  +$2,250,000 G.0. Bonds

This is a correct copy of Council action.

L1§da M. Lauer, Clerk of the Council



Attachments to Resclutio

Current Replacements/Modernizations -- No. 926575

Category MCPS -Date Last Modified
Agency Public Schools Previous POF Page Number
Planning Area Countywide " Required Adequate Public Facility

Relocation Impact
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)

n 16-490

May 18, 2007
7-60 {02 App)
NO

' Thru Rem, Total

Beyond
LCost Element Total Y06 FY06 8 Years FY07 ; FYos FY0S FY10 FYi1 FYi2 I 6 Years sE
Planning, Design [ i T !
and Supenvision 32,456 9,198 ¢ 2,475 20,783 5,520 7.188 5214 1,540 321 0 _Ol
Land o 0 2 0 0] 0 0 0 D 0 O
Site Improvements |
Land Liiliies 39,161 6.231. 4,621 28,309 3.733. 12,508 8.083 _ 3602 373 D, o]
Construction 470,051 106,135 18,773 345,143 60,363 75.076 91,309 76.273 34,463 1 7,659 0
| Other 23,386 5,330 580 17476 4,853 2,735 2714 4,569 2,000 | 600 1]
Total 1.7 565,054 126,804 26,449 [Siaall 75,469 976871 107,335 85,004 37,157 | B.253% 0
[SELY4 41983 {~FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000J 15 /DG
(Current Revenue; T )
Recordation Tax 45,293 1] o 45,293 15,4689 6,253 18,544 4,007 4] 0 0
PAYGD 600 600 0 0 0 o ] 0 1] 0 0
Recordation Tax - .
PAYGO 13,000 13,000 o] 0 o AN, O ] 0 0 0 o]
Schools Impact Tax 15,700 ] o 15,700 ole5 Yo 0 5000- 8,000 2,700 [V
G.0. Bonds 400,496 82,950 7.829 309,717 43808 |Y” 77 81,445 72,144 29,157 5,559 0
Contributions 120 120 0 0 . 0 i} 0 0 o] 0 [i]
Current Revenue: j . ;
General 19,301 1] 2,500 16,801 . 0 4,622 - 7346 4833 0 0 0
State Aid 70.544 30.224 16,120 24,200 15,171 9,029 0 0 D [1] o]
ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000)
Maintenance 2,17t 297 330 386 386 386 3B6 0
Energy 847 103 136 152 152 152 152 ]
__| Program-Staf 360 0 T2 72 72 72 _ 723 L0
Net impact 3,378 400 538 10 |. 510 610 610 4]
Workysars 5.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.0
DESCRIPTION

This project combines all current modernization projects zs prioritized by the FACT assessments that are in the planning or construction phases. Future
modernizations with planning in FY 2007 or later are in PDF No. 886535, The Board of Education has an adopted ReplacementModemization Policy and decides
priority, scope, and timing of projects within the approved funding level. Due 1o liscal constraints, the FY 2005-2010 CiP adopted by the County Council, shifted
tunds for elementary school modemizations beginning with College Gardens ES and shified funds lor the Richard Mentgomery and Walter Johnson high school
modemization projects. Included in the adopted FY 2005-2010 CIP~ Francis Scott Kay MS was moved {rom the Fuiure Replacements/Modemizations POF 1o this
preject. An FY 2006 appropriation was approved for construction funds for Parkland MS and Richard Montgomery HS, and planning tunds for Walier Johnson HS,
Francis 5. Key MS and College Gardens £S. During the budget process for the amendments fo the FY 2005-2010 CIP, the County Council shifted the planning

funds for Cashell and Galway elementary schoals fram FY 2006 1o FY 2007, but did not changs the completion dates.

An FY 2007 appropriation was approved for the balance of construction funds for Richard Montgomery HS, and Parkland MS; construction funds for Walter Johnson
HS and College Gardens ES; planning funds for Paint Branch HS, Frangis S. Key MS, Cashell, Galway, and Cresthaven elementary schools. The County Council, in
the FY 2007-2012 CIP, approved the acceleration of the modemization of Belis Mill Elementary School. Therefore, the FY 2007 appropriation also will provide
tunding to begin planning for the mbdernization of Bells Mill Elementary School. An amendment (o tha FY 2007-2012 CIP was approved 1o provide an addifional $3.5
miflion in construction funding for one modemization project. The approved FY 2008 appropriation will provide construction funding for tive modernization projects

and planning funds for two modernization projects.

FISCAL NOTE
The impact fax reflected in the expenditure schedule shown above is applied to the addition porions of some modernizations within this project.

APPROPRIATION AND COORDINATION MAP
EXPENDITURE DATA . Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC i
Dale First Appropriaion FYoi . 5000) | [ Depariment of Environmental Protection
Initial Cost Estimate 29,625 || Bullding Permits:
First Cost Estimate Code Review
Current Scopa Fyo2 447,198 Fire Marshat
Last FY's Cosi Estimata 562,413 || Depariment of Transportation
Present Cost Estimale 565,054 || Inspections
Sediment Control
| Appropriation Requast FY08 130017 ! Stormwater Management
prbrr_legialﬂ FYo7 ~ o [ WSSC Permits
ppropriation Heguest - P 2| MCPS asserts that this project
{ Transfer o) conforms 1o the requirements of
- — relevant local plans, as required
gxupn;:‘l:_:‘r:ree:’pprnpnamn 314,813 by the Mardand Economic Growth,
Encumbrances _ 137,249 | Resource Protection and Planning Act. e
Unencumberad Balance 177.564 ; s
MONTGOMERY
Partial Closeout 1 hr FYO5 151,924 COUNTY, MD Al
New Parntial Closeoun FY 06 862
i Total Partial Closeout 152,786

Current Replacements/Moderntzatlons {926575) - Agency Request

PDF - Page 1



Clarksburg/Damascus ES #8 -- No. 056503

Category MCPS Date Las! Modified May 17, 2007
Agency Public Schools Previpus PDF Page Numbet NOME
Planning Area Clarksburg Required Adequate Public Facility NO

Relocation Impact Nene

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000)

Thro | Rem. Total i K ! BemnT}

Cost Elament Total FYD6 FY 05 6 Years FYo7 FYog 1 FYoed FY10 FY11 FY12 ! B Years
Planning, Design

and Supervision 1,496 0 D 1,495 748 449 259 0 0 0 0
Land

Site Improvements

and Liifities 1,500 1] 0 1,500 o] 1,500 ] 4] 0 0 1]
Construction 18,355 8] i 18.355 o] 3677 9,507 517 0 1] 1]
Othar i BOQ ] 0 B0Q O] ol © 500 300 0 0 o
Total 7o WYY oaqEy 0 1] 22451 748 (T T9podT 10306 5,471 0 D 0

i ~Udot~ FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000

Recordation Tax - [

PAYGO 0] 0 0 0 0 D : o ] 0 0 0
Schools Impact Tax 9,655 0 O 9,655 1] 1 655 7 6,000 3.000 0 0 0
G.0. Bonds 12,495 0 0 12,496 748 ' 0] 4,306 2471 ] 0 0
Stala Aid 0 0 1] 0 [ 1] c 0 .0 0 ]

ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT ($000)

Maintenance 921 "] 0 0 307 307 307 0
Energy 414 1] 0 0 138 138 138 0
Program-Staff 2,370 . 0 0 0 790 790 780 D
Nel Impact 3,705 o] 0 0 1,235 1,235 1,235 [5]
Workyears 48.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.5 16.5 16.5 0.0
DESCRIPTION

The Clasrksburg Master Plan, approved in 1994, allows for the potential development of 15,000 housing units. The first phase, the Clarksburg Town Center, is

beginning 10 ba occupied. Devalopment of this community will result in the Sormation of a new cluster of schools. Elementary School enrclimant projeclions in the
“- —~———-Damascus Cluster continue to-increase-dramatically throughout tha-six-

school in the Clarksburg/Damascus area.

An FY 2005 appropriation was approved in the Facility Planning PDF to conduc! a feasiblity study for this new schoal. The Board of Education, in the Requested FY
2005-2010 CIP included planning funds for this project in FY 2006. Dusa o fiscal constraints, the County Council shifted the planning funds from FY 2008 1o FY 2007;
hewever, this shift does not change the completion date of this project. Due 1o rising consiruction costs, the expenditures for this project have been increased. An

FY 2007 appropriation was approved for planning funds. An FY 2008 appropriation was approved for construction funds. This new schoal is scheduled to open in
Septermber 2009,

Capacity
Program Capacity After Project: 737
Teaching Stations: 30

APPROFPRIATION AND COORDINATION MAP
EXPENDITURE DATA Mandatory Referral - M-NCPPC
Dale First Appropriaticn FYDS 15000) || Department of Environmen Protection
Initial Cos! Estimalg 0 || Building Parmits:
First Cost Estimate Code Review
Current Scope FYO§ 0 Fire Marshali
Last FY's Cosl Estimale 22,151 |} Department of Transportation
|_Present Cosl Estimate 22,151 j) Inspections
Sediment Contro
! Appropriation Request FYDE 18,855 |j Stormwater Management
Supplemental WSSC Permits
Appropriation Request Fyo7 mﬁ}% MCPS asserts that this project
Transter t A conforms to the requirements of
— . refsvant local plans, as required
Cumuiative Appropriation 145 | by the Maryland Economic Growth,
Expenditures/ Rasource Protecti d Planning Act
Encumbrances 0 source Protection and Planning Acl,
Unencumbered Balance 1,496 |
Partial Closeoid Thry EY05 0}
New Partial Closeout [ 0]

Total Partial Cleseout

©

year CIP™ This continued growthjustifies the nead for the épening of an e:ghth elémentary



